

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

**No. 23-5118**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

JAMES G. CONNELL, III,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Brett Max Kaufman  
Sara Robinson  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
T: 212.549.2500  
bkaufman@aclu.org

Arthur B. Spitzer  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
of the District of Columbia  
915 15th Street NW, 2nd Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
T: 202.601.4226  
aspitzer@acludc.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. A Glomar response, which short-circuits the FOIA process, requires a compelling justification that accounts for the complete factual record bearing on the existence or nonexistence of responsive records.....	20
II. The CIA’s Glomar response is neither logical nor plausible.....	26
A. The district court improperly conflated the potential secrets contained in CIA records responsive to Mr. Connell’s request with the alleged secret protected by the CIA’s Glomar response...	27
B. The district court improperly focused on the “official acknowledgment” test instead of also evaluating the logic and plausibility of the CIA’s Glomar response in light of all of the relevant evidence before it.....	32
C. The record establishes that the CIA had at least some measure of operational control over Camp VII between September 2006 and January 2007, and it is neither logical nor plausible to conclude otherwise.....	35

III. The CIA waived its ability to assert a Glomar response under the  
official acknowledgment doctrine..... 50

CONCLUSION ..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 59

ADDENDUM.....A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

* <i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3, 23, 24, 25, 26, 32, 39, 42, 49, 50, 51, 52, 55
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 640 F. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby</i> , 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975).....	56
<i>Ameziane v. Obama</i> , 699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	55, 56
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976) .....	21
* <i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. NSA</i> , 678 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24, 33
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Florez v. CIA</i> , 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016).....	23, 24, 33, 34, 35, 38
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	55
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	35
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Colum. Univ. v. CIA</i> , 11 F.4th 810 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	23, 36, 50, 55
<i>Leopold v. CIA</i> , 987 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	50, 57

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Mil. Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	22, 56
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562(2011) .....	21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	12
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	22
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	6
<i>Roth v. DOJ</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>*Schaerr v. DOJ</i> , 69 F.4th 924 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	23, 32
<i>Shapiro v. DOJ</i> , 893 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. al Nashiri</i> , AE 467CCC (U.S. Mil. Comm’n Aug. 18, 2023) .....	5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 49
<i>United States v. Zubaydah</i> , 142 S. Ct. 959 (2022).....	55, 56
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949).....	26
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20, 23, 25

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	20, 21
50 U.S.C. § 3023.....	37

**Other Authorities**

Abu Zubaydah, <i>'I Didn't Know Who I Was Any More': How CIA Torture Pushed Me to the Edge of Death</i> , Guardian, Jan. 29, 2022 .....	5
ACLU Torture Database, Agenda Re: Interagency Decisions Needed Regarding the 14 High Value Detainees (Nov. 21, 2006) (released on Oct. 31, 2014) .....	41
Carol Rosenberg, <i>At Guantánamo's Court Like No Other, Progress is Frustrated by State Secrets</i> , N.Y. Times, May 30, 2023 .....	47
Carol Rosenberg, <i>Former C.I.A.-Run Prison Emerges as a New Front in Guantánamo's Legal Saga</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 21, 2022 .....	8, 9, 47
Carol Rosenberg, <i>Guantánamo Prison: A Primer</i> , Miami Herald, Oct. 26, 2016 .....	7
Carol Rosenberg, <i>Lawyers Press Case that 9/11 Confessions Given to F.B.I. Are Tainted</i> , N.Y. Times, July 29, 2019 .....	12, 13
Carol Rosenberg, <i>Military Closes Failing Facility at Guantánamo Bay to Consolidate Prisoners</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 4, 2021 .....	7
Carol Rosenberg, <i>U.S. Waited Months to Book C.I.A. Prisoners at Guantánamo Bay</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 15, 2021 .....	6, 9
Charlie Savage, <i>Pentagon Denies Money for Guantánamo Overhaul</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 24, 2013 .....	7
<i>Control</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary (11th ed. 2023), <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/control">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/control</a> .....	29
Dana Priest, <i>CIA Holds Terror Suspects in Secret Prisons</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 2, 2005 .....	6

David Stout, *C.I.A. Detainees Sent to Guantánamo*,  
 N.Y. Times, Sept. 6, 2006 ..... 6

Diana Priest & Scott Higham, *At Guantánamo, a Prison Within a Prison*,  
 Wash. Post, Dec. 17, 2004 ..... 5

Gov’t Mot. to Reconsider, *9/11 Case*, AE 692  
 (U.S. Mil. Comm’n Jan. 13, 2020)..... 48

Gov’t Opp., *United States v. Mohammad et al.*, AE 711A  
 (U.S. Mil. Comm’n Feb. 4, 2020)..... 43

Gov’t Opp., *United States v. Mohammad et al.*, AE 779A  
 (U.S. Mil. Comm’n Apr. 1, 2020)..... 43

Off. of the Inspector Gen., CIA, Counterterrorism Detention and  
 Interrogation Activities (2004)..... 4

Off. of the Inspector Gen., DOJ, A Review of the FBI’s Involvement in and  
 Observations of Detainee Interrogations in Guantánamo Bay,  
 Afghanistan, and Iraq (2009)..... 4

Posture Statement of Gen. Jon Kelly Before the S. Armed Servs. Comm.,  
 113th Cong. (2014) ..... 6

Press Conf. by the President, Off. of the Press Sec’y (Aug. 1, 2014) ..... 5

Press Release, President Discusses Creation of Military Commissions to  
 Try Suspected Terrorists, The White House (Sept. 6, 2006) ..... 6

Press Release, U.S. Southern Command, U.S. Southern Command Announces  
 the Transfer of Detainees from Camp VII to Camp V (Apr. 4, 2021)..... 8

S. Select Comm. on Intel., 112th Cong.,  
 Committee Study of the CIA’s Detention and Interrogation Program:  
 Executive Summary (2014) ..... 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 14, 35, 38, 39, 42, 48, 49

S. Comm. on Armed Servs., 110th Cong., Inquiry into the Treatment of  
 Detainees in U.S. Custody (2008) ..... 4

Tara McKelvey, *A Visit to Guantánamo’s Secretive Camp 7*,  
 BBC News, Aug. 20, 2013 ..... 13



Testimony of FBI Special Agent Abigail Perkins,  
*United States v. Mohammad et al.* (U.S. Mil. Comm’n Sept. 20, 2019)..... 11

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-13-31, Guantánamo Bay Detainees:  
Facilities and Factors for Consideration If Detainees Were Brought To  
the United States (2012)..... 7
